Recognition criteria of exploration and evaluation assets are inherently uncertain and expensing as incurred results in a
more transparent balance sheet and profit or loss. Furthermore, the change in policy aids in accountability of line
management’s expenditures and the newly adopted policy is consistent with those of many mining companies.

(b) Impact on financial statements

(i) Impact on prior years
As a result of the change in the accounting policy for exploration and evaluation expenditure, prior year financial
statements had to be restated. The amounts disclosed for the 2014 reporting period and in the balance sheets as at 1
July 2013 and 30 June 2014 are after the change in accounting policy for exploration and evaluation expenditure.

Independence Group NL 49

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2015

114   Independence Group NL

Notes to the consolidated financial statements
30 June 2015

3 Voluntary change in accounting policy (continued)

(b) Impact on financial statements (continued)

Prior year restatement

Consolidated statement of profit or loss and other
comprehensive income

2014
(Previously

stated)
$'000

Profit
Increase/

(Decrease)
$'000

2014
(Restated)

$'000

Revenue from continuing operations 399,059 - 399,059

Mining, development and processing costs (100,310) (184) (100,494)
Employee benefits expense (61,196) - (61,196)
Share-based payments expense (4,632) - (4,632)
Fair value of movements of financial investments (2) - (2)
Depreciation and amortisation expense (69,840) 3,902 (65,938)
Rehabilitation and restoration borrowing costs (565) - (565)
Exploration costs expensed (4,334) (26,795) (31,129)
Royalty expense (14,309) - (14,309)
Ore tolling expense (11,973) - (11,973)
Shipping and wharfage costs (17,551) - (17,551)
Borrowing and finance costs (5,138) - (5,138)
Impairment of exploration and evaluation expenditure (32,045) 25,966 (6,079)
Other expenses (9,355) - (9,355)

Profit before income tax 67,809 2,889 70,698
Income tax expense (21,253) (866) (22,119)

Profit for the year 46,556 2,023 48,579

Other comprehensive income
Items that will be reclassified to profit or loss
Effective portion of changes in fair value of cash flow hedges, net of
tax (4,435) - (4,435)

Other comprehensive loss for the year, net of tax (4,435) - (4,435)

Total comprehensive income for the year 42,121 2,023 44,144

Profit for the year attributable to the members of Independence
Group NL 46,556 2,023 48,579

Total comprehensive income for the year attributable to the
members of Independence Group NL 42,121 2,023 44,144

Cents Cents Cents

Earnings per share for profit attributable to the ordinary equity
holders of the Company:
Basic earnings per share 19.95 0.87 20.82
Diluted earnings per share 19.78 0.86 20.64

Independence Group NL 50

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2015

Annual Report 2015   115

Notes to the consolidated financial statements
30 June 2015

3 Voluntary change in accounting policy (continued)

(b) Impact on financial statements (continued)

Prior years restatement

Balance sheet

30 June
2014
(Previously
stated)
$'000

In-
crease/

(Decrease)
$'000

30 June
2014

(Restated)
$'000

1 July 2013
(Previously

stated)
$'000

In-
crease/

(Decrease)
$'000

1 July 2013
(Restated)

$'000

ASSETS
Current assets
Cash and cash equivalents 56,972 - 56,972 27,215 - 27,215
Trade and other receivables 30,070 - 30,070 24,159 - 24,159
Inventories 40,567 (184) 40,383 22,760 - 22,760
Financial assets at fair value through
profit or loss 858 - 858 1,092 - 1,092
Derivative financial instruments 2,519 - 2,519 6,946 - 6,946

Total current assets 130,986 (184) 130,802 82,172 - 82,172

Non-current assets
Receivables 57 - 57 604 - 604
Inventories 8,803 - 8,803 - - -
Property, plant and equipment 47,230 - 47,230 36,278 - 36,278
Mine properties 364,443 (35,164) 329,279 349,115 (29,425) 319,690
Exploration and evaluation expenditure 186,784 (75,201) 111,583 199,392 (84,013) 115,379
Deferred tax assets 152,339 56 152,395 152,261 - 152,261
Intangible assets - - - 179 - 179
Derivative financial instruments 658 - 658 1,981 - 1,981

Total non-current assets 760,314 (110,309) 650,005 739,810 (113,438) 626,372

TOTAL ASSETS 891,300 (110,493) 780,807 821,982 (113,438) 708,544

LIABILITIES
Current liabilities
Trade and other payables 46,855 - 46,855 53,599 - 53,599
Borrowings 3,508 - 3,508 6,030 - 6,030
Derivative financial instruments 6,381 - 6,381 1,910 - 1,910
Provisions 2,557 - 2,557 2,446 - 2,446

Total current liabilities 59,301 - 59,301 63,985 - 63,985

Non-current liabilities
Borrowings 24,854 - 24,854 11,524 - 11,524
Provisions 25,545 - 25,545 21,724 - 21,724
Deferred tax liabilities 94,711 (33,109) 61,602 75,280 (34,031) 41,249

Total non-current liabilities 145,110 (33,109) 112,001 108,528 (34,031) 74,497

TOTAL LIABILITIES 204,411 (33,109) 171,302 172,513 (34,031) 138,482

NET ASSETS 686,889 (77,384) 609,505 649,469 (79,407) 570,062

EQUITY
Contributed equity 735,060 - 735,060 734,007 - 734,007
Reserves 13,476 - 13,476 14,332 - 14,332
Accumulated losses (61,647) (77,384) (139,031) (98,870) (79,407) (178,277)

TOTAL EQUITY 686,889 (77,384) 609,505 649,469 (79,407) 570,062

Independence Group NL 51

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2015

116   Independence Group NL

Notes to the consolidated financial statements
30 June 2015

3 Voluntary change in accounting policy (continued)

(b) Impact on financial statements (continued)

Consolidated statement of cash flows

Exploration and evaluation expenditure that is expensed is included as part of cash flows from operating activities
whereas exploration and evaluation expenditure that is capitalised is included as part of cash flows from investing
activities. This has resulted in additional cash outflows from operating activities of $26,221,000 for the year ended 30

[…]

(iv) Cash flow and fair value interest rate risk
The Group’s exposure to interest rate risk is the risk that a financial instrument’s value will fluctuate as a result of
changes in market interest rates. At the reporting date, the Group had the following exposure to interest rate risk on
financial instruments:

30 June 2015 30 June 2014
Weighted
average

interest rate
%

Balance
$'000

Weighted
average

interest rate
%

Balance
$'000

Financial assets
Cash and cash equivalents 1.6% 121,296 1.3% 56,972

1.6% 121,296 1.3% 56,972

Financial liabilities
Bank loans - - 4.9% 25,000

- - 4.9% 25,000

Net exposure 1.6% 121,296 (3.6)% 31,972

The sensitivity analysis below has been determined based on the exposure to interest rates at the reporting date and
the stipulated change taking place at the beginning of the financial year and held constant throughout the reporting
period. A 100 basis point increase or decrease is used when reporting interest rate risk internally to key management
personnel and represents management’s assessment of the possible change in interest rates.

Impact on post-tax profit
Sensitivity of interest revenue and expense to interest rate movements 2015

$'000
2014
$'000

Revenue
Interest revenue

Increase 1.0% (2014: 1.0%) 293 243
Decrease 1.0% (2014: 1.0%) (293) (243)

- -

Expense
Interest expense

Increase 0% (2014: 1.0%) - (175)
Decrease 0% (2014: 1.0%) - 175

- -

The interest rate on the outstanding lease liabilities is fixed for the term of the lease, therefore there is no exposure to
movements in interest rates.

(b) Credit risk

Nickel ore sales
The Group has a concentration of credit risk in that it depends on BHP Billiton Nickel West Pty Ltd for a significant
volume of revenue. During the year ended 30 June 2015 all nickel sales revenue was sourced from this company. The
risk is mitigated in that the agreement relating to sales revenue contains provision for the Group to seek alternative
revenue providers in the event that BHP Billiton Nickel West Pty Ltd is unable to accept supply of the Group’s product